(23) of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, for one thousand nine hundred and five (1905), be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1825. Any person desiring to conduct an employment bureau or agency, and to receive compensation for his services, shall be entitled to a license therefor upon compliance with the conditions of this section; but this subdivision shall apply to the employment of males only. Application for such license shall be made to the council of the city or village in which the agency is to be established, or, if outside a city or village, to the county board, and the applicant shall pay into the treasury a fee of \$100.00 (one hundred dollars). He shall also deliver to such council or board a bond to the State in the sum of two thousand (\$2,000) dollars, conditioned for the payment of all damages sustained by any person engaged by the obligor to labor for others, by reason of any authorized act, fraud or misrepresentation of the obligor or any of his agents or servants. The bond shall be filed with the city clerk, village recorder or county auditor, as the case may be. So long as the licensee continues to reside or maintain his office at the place mentioned in the license, he may engage in such business in any part of the state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 369—H. F. NO. 952.

An Act to amend section 3130 of the Revised Laws 1905, relating to fraternal societies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certificate—form and record.—Section 1. That section 3130 of the Revised Laws 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

"3130. Such commandery, chapter, lodge, encampment, post, division, section or board shall cause to be prepared, executed and acknowledged, by its presiding officer and re-

cording officer, a certificate of incorporation which shall contain:

- "1. The charter name and number, if it has a number, of such commandery, chapter, lodge, encampment, post, division, section or board.
- "2. The time when and the authority by which the same was instituted.
- "3. The names of the charter members thereof and its location.
- "4. The names of the elective officers of such body for the current term.

"Such certificate shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such body is located, or if a grand body, in the office of the secretary of state, and thereupon such body shall become a corporation under its charter name, with power in such name to sue and be sued, and to receive, acquire, hold, manage and dispose of property of every kind."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pasage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

C 370 381

CHAPTER 370-H. F. No. 1051.

An Act to fix salaries of mayors in cities now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabitants and not including cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4, of the constitution of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salaries.—Section 1. That in cities now or hereafter having over fifty thousand inhabitants, the salary of the mayor shall be five thousand dollars per annum, payable pro rata monthly. *Provided*, that this act shall not include or apply to cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4, of the constitution of this state.